Section 1. That the fifteenth subdivision of section one, chapter one hundred and one, session laws of eighteen salary of night hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "An act to amend title "atchman." one of chapter seven of the general statutes, relating to salaries of state officers," be amended by striking out the words "eight hundred" in said subdivision, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.

CHAPTER CX.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE STATE TREASURER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the state treasurer be Treasurer's salfixed at three thousand five hundred (\$3,500) dollars per ary.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXI.

AN ACT FOR FIXING THE SALARY OF CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. The salary of clerk of the supreme court is 30